this month we bought out the 50% share in
Kingspan Tarec Industrial Insulation held by our
joint venture partner, Recticel NV, and will now
fully integrate this premium performance pipe
insulation business into our UK and Belgian
Insulation Boards businesses.

Following these transactions, we expect peak
net debt/EBITDA to be relatively conservative,
at aproximately two times.

21

THE POSITIVE

MOMENTUM

EXPERIENCED IN

LATE 2014 HAS

CARRIED THROUGH

INTO THE EARLY

PART OF 2015

Iowa Western Community College, (IWCC), Council Bluffs, IA, USA

21

22

Financial
Review
OVERVIEW OF RESULTS
Group revenue increased by 6% to e1.89bn (2013: e1.78bn) and
trading profit increased by 21% to e148.5m (2013: e122.8m)
resulting in an improvement of 100 basis points in the Group’s
trading profit margin to 7.9% (2013: 6.9%). Basic EPS for the
year was 62.6 cent (2013: 51.7 cent), representing an increase
of 21%.

THE GROUP’S UNDERLYING SALES AND TRADING PROFIT GROWTH
BY DIVISION ARE SET OUT BELOW:

THE GROUP’S TRADING PROFIT MEASURE IS EARNINGS BEFORE
INTEREST, TAX, AMORTISATION OF INTANGIBLES:

Sales	 Underlying	 Currency	 Acquisition	 Total

Insulated Panels 	 +6%	 -	 +1%	 +7%

Insulation Boards 	 +3%	 +2%	 +3%	 +8%

Environmental 	 -2%	 +4%	 -	 +2%

Access Floors 	 -1%	 +2%	 -	 +1%

Group 	 +4%	 +1%	 +1%	 +6%

Trading Profit	 Underlying	 Currency	 Acquisition	 Total

Insulated Panels 	 +14%	 -	 +4%	 +18%

Insulation Boards 	 +29%	 +5%	 +1%	 +35%

Environmental 	 -16%	 -1%	 -	 -17%

Access Floors 	 +10%	 +2%	 -	 +12%

Group 	 +16%	 +2%	 +3%	 +21%

CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY
AND RECLASSIFICATION
IFRS 11 ‘Joint Arrangements’ has been adopted
as required by IFRS for the year ended
31 December 2014. All comparatives have been
restated accordingly. Further details are set out
in note 12.

FINANCE COSTS (NET)
Finance costs for the year increased by
e0.4m to e14.0m (2013: e13.6m). Finance
costs included a non-cash charge of e0.1m
(2013: e0.3m) in respect of the Group’s legacy
defined benefit pension schemes. A net
non-cash charge of e0.8m (2013: credit of
e0.7m) was recorded in respect of swaps on
the Group’s USD private placement notes. The

[…]

the private placement. The fixed rate and maturity date on the swaps match the fixed rate on the private placement for all instruments. The instruments were designated as
hedging instruments at inception and continued to qualify as effective hedges under IAS 39 at 31 December 2014.

	 Interest Rate Risk
	 �The Group has an exposure to movements in interest rates on its debt portfolio, and on its cash and cash equivalent balances and derivatives. The Group policy is to ensure

that at least 40% of its debt is fixed rate.

	 �In respect of interest bearing loans and borrowings, the following table indicates the effective average interest rates at the year-end and the periods over which they mature.
Interest on interest bearing loans and borrowings classified as floating rate is repriced at intervals of less than one year. The table further analyses interest bearing loans and
borrowings by currency and fixed/floating mix and has been prepared both before and after the impact of derivatives.

	 Before the impact of hedging transactions

	 As at 31 December 2014
	 	 	 Weighted average	 	 At fixed	 At floating	 Under 5	 Over
	 	 	 effective	 Total	 interest rate	 interest rate	 years	 5 years
	 	 	 interest rate	 Am	 Am	 Am	 Am	 Am

	 Bank loans	 4.21%	 3.2	 –	 3.2	 3.2	 –
	 Loan notes	 5.25%	 334.1	 334.1	 –	 164.6	 169.5

	 	 	 	 337.3	 334.1	 3.2	 167.8	 169.5

	 	 	 	 	 At fixed	 At floating
	 	 	 	 Total	 interest rate	 interest rate
	 	 	 	 Am	 Am	 Am

	 Euro	 	 1.2	 –	 1.2
	 USD	 	 335.4	 334.1	 1.3
	 Other	 	 0.7	 –	 0.7

	 	 	 	 337.3	 334.1	 3.2

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014

94

20.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

	 After the impact of hedging transactions

	 As at 31 December 2014
	 	 	 Weighted average	 	 At fixed	 At floating	 Under 5	 Over
	 	 	 effective	 Total	 interest rate	 interest rate	 years	 5 years
	 	 	 interest rate	 Am	 Am	 Am	 Am	 Am

	 Bank loans	 4.21%	 3.2	 –	 3.2	 3.2	 –
	 Loan notes	 3.96%	 334.1	 198.7	 135.4	 164.6	 169.5

	 	 	 	 337.3	 198.7	 138.6	 167.8	 169.5

	 	 	 	 	 At fixed	 At floating
	 	 	 	 Total	 interest rate	 interest rate
	 	 	 	 Am	 Am	 Am

	 Euro	 	 188.8	 187.6	 1.2
	 GBP	 	 100.6	 –	 100.6
	 USD	 	 47.2	 11.1	 36.1
	 Other	 	 0.7	 –	 0.7

	 	 	 	 337.3	 198.7	 138.6

	 The weighted average maturity of debt is 3.9 years as at 31 December 2014 (2013: 3.9 years).

	 After the impact of hedging transactions

	 As at 31 December 2013
	 	 	 Weighted average	 	 At fixed	 At floating	 Under 5	 Over
	 	 	 effective	 Total	 interest rate	 interest rate	 years	 5 years
	 	 	 interest rate	 Am	 Am	 Am	 Am	 Am

	 Bank loans	 4.4%	 7.2	 6.0	 1.2	 7.2	 –
	 Loan notes	 3.76%	 290.4	 175.3	 115.1	 145.3	 145.1

	 	 	 	 297.6	 181.3	 116.3	 152.5	 145.1

	 	 	 	 	 At fixed	 At floating
	 	 	 	 Total	 interest rate	 interest rate
	 	 	 	 Am	 Am	 Am

	 Euro	 	 146.0	 145.2	 0.8
	 GBP	 	 85.4	 –	 85.4
	 USD	 	 66.2	 36.1	 30.1

	 	 	 	 297.6	 181.3	 116.3

	 �An increase or decrease of 100 basis points in each of the applicable rates and interest rate curves would impact reported after tax profit by g1.4m (2013: g1.2m) and equity
by g1.4m (2013: g1.2m).

	 Credit risk
	 �Credit risk encompasses the risk of financial loss to the Group of counterparty default in relation to any of its financial assets. The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is

represented by the carrying value of each financial asset:
	 	 	 	 	 2014	 2013
	 	 	 	 	 Am	 gm

	 Cash & cash equivalents	 	 	 185.7	 196.6
	 Trade and other receivables	 	 	 334.7	 293.0
	 Derivative financial assets	 	 	 26.7	 0.7